

STOCK ROUTES AND TRAVELLING STOCK ORDINANCE 1969

215

No. 48 of 1969

An Ordinance to amend the *Stock Routes and Travelling Stock Ordinance 1954-1963*

[Assented to 27 November, 1969]

BE it ordained by the Legislative Council for the Northern Territory of Australia as follows:—

1.—(1.) This Ordinance may be cited as the *Stock Routes and Travelling Stock Ordinance 1969*. Short title and citation

(2.) The *Stock Routes and Travelling Stock Ordinance 1954-1963* is in this Ordinance referred to as the Principal Ordinance.

(3.) The Principal Ordinance as amended by this Ordinance may be cited as the *Stock Routes and Travelling Stock Ordinance 1954-1969*.

2. This Ordinance shall come into operation on a date to be fixed by the Administrator by notice in the *Gazette*.* Commencement

3. Section 5 of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting sub-sections (1.) and (2.) and inserting in their stead the following sub-sections:— Appointment of Chief Inspector

“(1.) There shall be a Chief Inspector of Stock Routes, who shall be appointed by the Administrator.

“(2.) In the event of—

- (a) the illness of the Chief Inspector;
- (b) the temporary inability of the Chief Inspector to perform the duties of his office;
- (c) the absence of the Chief Inspector from the Territory; or
- (d) the death, retirement or dismissal of the Chief Inspector, and pending the appointment of a new Chief Inspector,

the Administrator may appoint a person to be Acting Chief Inspector of Stock Routes during the illness, temporary inability or absence of the Chief Inspector, or following the death, retirement or dismissal of the Chief Inspector.”.

* The date fixed was 18 February, 1970 (see *Northern Territory Government Gazette* No. 7 of 18 February, 1970, page 42).

Appointment of
Superintendent,
&c.

4. Section 8 of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting sub-section (1.) and inserting in its stead the following sub-section:—

“(1.) There shall be a Superintendent of Stock Routes, who shall be appointed by the Administrator.”.

Appointment of
Registrar, &c.

5. Section 10 of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting sub-section (1.) and inserting in its stead the following sub-section:—

“(1.) There shall be a Registrar of Stock Routes, who shall be appointed by the Administrator.”.

Inspectors

6. Section 12 of the Principal Ordinance is amended—

(a) by omitting from sub-section (1.) the words “The Minister” and inserting in their stead the words “The Administrator”; and

(b) by omitting from sub-section (2.) the words “The Minister” and inserting in their stead the words “The Administrator”.

Repeal of
section 66

7. Section 66 of the Principal Ordinance is repealed.

Regulations

8. Section 67 of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting the words “The Administrator” and inserting in their stead the words “The Administrator in Council”.

Amendments
in relation
to decimal
currency

9. The Principal Ordinance is amended as set out in the Schedule to this Ordinance.

THE SCHEDULE

Section 9

AMENDMENTS OF THE PRINCIPAL ORDINANCE IN RELATION TO DECIMAL CURRENCY

| <i>Provisions amended</i> | <i>Omit</i> | <i>Insert</i> |
|---------------------------|----------------------|----------------------|
| Section 21A (1.) | Two hundred pounds | Four hundred dollars |
| Section 28 (1.) | One hundred pounds | Two hundred dollars |
| Section 30 | Fifty pounds | One hundred dollars |
| Section 37 | Two hundred pounds | Four hundred dollars |
| Section 38 | Two hundred pounds | Four hundred dollars |
| Section 38A | Two hundred pounds | Four hundred dollars |
| Section 38B | Two hundred pounds | Four hundred dollars |
| Section 39 | One hundred pounds | Two hundred dollars |
| Section 40 | Two hundred pounds | Four hundred dollars |
| Section 41 | Fifty pounds | One hundred dollars |
| Section 42 | One hundred pounds | Two hundred dollars |
| Section 43 | One hundred pounds | Two hundred dollars |
| Section 44 | One hundred pounds | Two hundred dollars |
| Section 45 | Three hundred pounds | Six hundred dollars |
| Section 45B | Three hundred pounds | Six hundred dollars |
| Section 46 | Three hundred pounds | Six hundred dollars |
| Section 47 | Two hundred pounds | Four hundred dollars |

| <i>Provisions Amended</i> | <i>Omit</i> | <i>Insert</i> |
|---------------------------|--------------------|----------------------|
| Section 48 (1.) | Fifty pounds | One hundred dollars |
| Section 49 | Five pounds | Ten dollars |
| Section 50 | Fifty pounds | One hundred dollars |
| Section 51 (1.) | Fifty pounds | One hundred dollars |
| Section 51 (2.) | Fifty pounds | One hundred dollars |
| Section 52 (1.) | Two hundred pounds | Four hundred dollars |
| Section 53 | One hundred pounds | Two hundred dollars |
| Section 54 (1.) | Two hundred pounds | Four hundred dollars |
| Section 55 | Fifty pounds | One hundred dollars |
| Section 60 (2.) | Two hundred pounds | Four hundred dollars |
| | Sixpence | Five cents |
| Section 67 (f) | One hundred pounds | Two hundred dollars |

